

PRIVACY POLICY

This Privacy Policy applies to information collected through www.CGSPhysician.Services (to be hereby known as the Site). Carefully read this Privacy Policy in its entirety.

You are automatically accepting and agreeing to the most recent version of this Privacy Policy, as well as CGS Physician Services, LLC's Terms and Conditions, whenever you create, register with or log into an account on or through the Site. Similarly, you are automatically accepting and agreeing to the most recent version of this Privacy Policy, as well as CGS Physician Services, LLC's Terms and Conditions, whenever you visit, access, register with or use the Site or any products or services provided by CGS Physician Services, LLC on or through the Site; and your continuing visit, access, registration with or use of any of the foregoing reaffirms your acceptance and agreement in each instance.

As used herein, the term "*personal information*" means information (including personally identifiable information) that would allow someone to specifically identify you or contact you physically or online (e.g., your name, physical address, telephone number, email address, social security number); and the term "*non-personal information*" means any information other than personal information that CGS Physician Services, LLC may collect from you.

A Special Note About Minors.

The Site is a general audience website intended for use by adults. The Site is not designed or intended to attract, and is not directed to, children under eighteen (18) years of age, let alone children under thirteen (13) years of age. CGS Physician Services, LLC does not collect personal information through the Site from any person it actually knows to be under thirteen (13) years of age. If CGS Physician Services, LLC obtains actual knowledge that it has collected personal information through the Site from a person under thirteen (13) years of age, then it will use reasonable efforts to refrain from further using such personal information or maintaining it in retrievable form.

Transactions.

In connection with any transaction that you conduct through the Site (e.g., the payment of any subscription fees, the purchase or sale of any products on or through the Site), you may be asked to supply certain information relevant to the transaction, including, without limitation, your credit card number and expiration date, your billing address, your shipping address, your phone number and/or your email address. By submitting such information, you grant CGS Physician Services, LLC, without charge, the irrevocable, unencumbered, universe-wide and perpetual right to provide such information to third parties (e.g., payment processing companies, buyers on the Site, sellers on the Site) for the purpose of facilitating the transaction.

All credit card, debit card and other monetary transactions conducted on or through the Site, if any and as applicable, shall occur through an online payment processing application accessible through the Site. [This online payment processing application is provided by CGS Physician Services, LLC's third-party online payment processing vendor, Square (*"Square"*). Additional information about Square, its privacy policy, and its information security measures (collectively, the *"Square Policies"*) should be available on the Square website located at https://squareup.com/us/en/legal/general/privacy or by contacting Square directly. Reference is made to the Square Policies for informational purposes only and they are in no way incorporated into or made a part of this Privacy Policy. CGS Physician Services, LLC's relationship with Square is merely contractual in nature, and Square is in no way subject to CGS Physician Services, LLC's direction or control; thus, their relationship is not, and should not be construed as, one of fiduciaries, franchisors-franchisees, agents-principals, employees-employees, partners, joint venturers or the like.]

Modifications of this Privacy Policy.

CGS Physician Services, LLC may supplement, amend, or otherwise modify this Privacy Policy at any time without notice to you. Such supplements, amendments and other modifications will be posted on this or a similar page of the Site, and shall be deemed effective as of their stated effective or modification dates. It is your responsibility to carefully review this Privacy Policy each time you visit, access, register with or use the Site.

Again, by visiting, accessing, registering with or using the Site, you are automatically accepting and agreeing to the most recent version of this Privacy Policy, as well as the most recent version of CGS Physician Services, LLC's Terms and Conditions, and your continuing visit, access, registration with or use of the Site reaffirms your acceptance and agreement in each instance.

Mergers, Acquisitions, and Other Business Transactions.

CGS Physician Services, LLC may decide to sell, buy, merge, or otherwise reorganize its business. If that occurs, you will be notified via email or a prominent notice on our website of any ownership change and any changes in the use of your personal information. These types of transactions may involve the disclosure of personal information to prospective or actual purchasers, or receiving it from sellers. CGS Physician Services, LLC will seek appropriate protection for personal information in these types of transactions.

Severability.

If any term or condition of this Privacy Policy is deemed invalid or unenforceable by a court of law with binding authority, then the remaining terms and conditions shall not be affected, and the court shall reform the invalidated or unenforceable term or condition to the maximum extent permitted under the law and consistent with the intent of this Privacy Policy.

If you have any questions or want to give us feedback, please contact us